



\$~34

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.REV.P. 457/2015 & CRL.M.A. 10431/2015**
STATE (GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI)Petitioner

Through: Mr. Aman Usman, APP for the State.

versus

SATYA PRAKASH @ SATYA DEV @ SATTEERespondent
Through:

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER
09.07.2024

%

1. Even though notice was issued back in 2019, no one has appeared on behalf of the respondent. It is informed by the APP for the State that the respondent is now incarcerated in FIR No.1151/2019 under Sections 392/397 IPC, PS Kundara and is in a jail at Poojapuram in Trivandrum.
2. Issue fresh notice, to be served through the Jail Superintendent in Trivandrum for the respondent to be present through VC on the next date of hearing.
3. List on 09th October, 2024.
4. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

JULY 9, 2024/MK