



\$~62

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CRL.REV.P. 457/2015 & CRL.M.A. 10431/2015
STATE (GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI)Petitioner

Through: Ms. Richa Dhawan, APP for State
with SI Dinesh Kumar, PS. Nand
Nagri.

versus

SATYA PRAKASH @ SATYA DEV @ SATTEE.....Respondent

Through: Appearance not given.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

19.12.2025

1. The learned counsel for the respondent submits that they have been recently engaged and prays for an adjournment to examine the file and to make his submissions on the next date.
2. He submits that a copy of the petition has also not been received by him.
3. The learned counsel for the respondent is at liberty to obtain a copy of the petition from this Court, as per rules.
4. At request, list on 27.04.2026.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

DECEMBER 19, 2025/dss